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ORDER

(Date of Hearing: 02.05.11)
(Date of Order: o .05.11)

The Commission has issued a Public Notice for Tariff Determination for FY 2011-12
on 18.03.2011. Subsequently, the Commission has issued another Public Nofice
dated 12.04.2011 in which the Commission sought comments from all
stakeholders for fixation of AT&C Loss Reduction Targets for each of the
Distribution Licensee for FY 2011-12..

Sh. H. M. Sharma, Stakeholder has submitted that as per Regulation 4.1 of DERC
Tariff Regulations, 2007 the Control Period shall comyeﬁéf"“e‘i‘)from the date of MYT
Order and shall extend ftill 31.03.2011. As DERC did not mmo’re appropriate

action for framing of the new Regulo’nons for s e succeedlng period, the

Commission cannot now undertake ad-hec @tchon

5

and is impermissible.  Further, wn’rhou’r omendmen’r of ’rhe Regulations the

;_ICh is com‘rory to the law

Commission has neither Ou’rhon’ry r:%ér@q:nsgplon%moke such changes even
though it is a Rule making Au‘rhorl’ry refore, the action of extending the
DERC Tariff Regulations, 2007 is |mperg ISSlble:;

cording to the law.

Sh. Sharma fur‘rher: ubn at as er the provisions of Section 181 of the
Electricity Ac‘r 2@’03 the S’r%‘z te Corﬁ@ssnon may by Notification make Regulations

& bls Act and Rules generally to carry out the provisions of this Act.

consistent WITE
Further, Section : 1(3 ) of fﬁﬁ Electricity Act, 2003 provides that all Regulations
made by the State Comylsmon under this Act shall be subject to the condition of
previous publications. As such, it is a statutory requirement for the Commission fo
publish the draft Tariff Regulations for the period beginning on 01.04.011, which
the Commission has not done yet, inviting comments from the stakeholders and
hearing conducting to finalize the draft Regulations. As such, the Tariff
Regulations, 2007 cannot be extended by the Commission beyond its expiry
date of 31.03.2011.

Sh. Arun Kumar Datta, Stakeholder submitted that the Tariff Determination
process is guided by MYT Regulations, 2007. Since, the MYT Regulations, 2007-
2011 expired on 31.03.2011, therefore, no tariff can be determined without MYT
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Regulations starting from 01.04.2011. Any tariff  claimed by the
DISCOMs/Generation Company/Transmission Company will be without any valid
authority and would be illegal and void and shall not stand the scrutiny of Court

of Law.

Sh. Datta, further submitted that MYT Regulations beginning from 01.04.2011 are
mandatorily to be in place before determination of any future tariff and not the
vice versa. Therefore, the Commission may undertake exercise for determination
of the MYT Regulations beyond 31.03.2011 immediately. He further submitted

that the noftice for Tariff Determination for FY 2011-12 is premature.

Sh. Datta further submitted that MYT Regulations 2007-2011 is valid for the
relevant period. The Commission has no power to extend the same for any
period. According to him extension of MYT Regulations 2007-2011 to FY 2011-12
by the Commission shall be construed as extra constitutional act and shall be
illegal and void. Zgr,
Sh. D. C. Khanna, Stakeholder submitted that smce”rhe Tariff Order for FY 2010-11
cess of FY }OH 12 cannot

commence. There is no provision of/:\eop%fogln:g%grff exercise. The

is not yet issued, the Tariff Determination pr

Commission is bound to follow the Elec’rrlcr;yk ct, 2003 and the Regulations

framed by the Commission. /

Further, Sh. Khanna reit q{é/; ’rhﬁggjss{les/objevﬁons raised by Sh. H. M. Sharma
and Sh. Arun Kumar Datta. ; /
Sh. M. M. al’{msm S’roI%ehoId

Commission cd o’r go ahead with the exercise.

submitted that it is presumed that the

Sh. Bhasin further sub"‘" ;ad that the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has quashed
GNCTD Order dated 03.05.2010 which debarred DERC from issuing Tariff Orders
for FY 2010-11. Pending issuance of these Orders, Tariff Orders for 2011-12 cannot
be issued. Besides MYT Regulations have already expired on 31.03.2011.

Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Stakeholder, submitted that international standard for AT&C
Loss is 3% and this is maintained by countries in world, but not by DISCOMs of
Delhi.
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Sh. Sharma further submitted that large scale of theft and major gap between
the biling and collection, to get over this problem, the concept of AT&C Loss

was infroduced.

Sh. Sharma further submitted that DISCOMs are diverting the loss on account of
managerial incompetence and improper planning in the name of AT&C Loss

from their shoulders to consumers of Delhi.

Some other stakeholders also reiterated the issues raised earlier by Sh. H. M.

Sharma, Sh. Arun Kumar Datta and ors.

Sh. Hemant Kumar, Stakeholder submitted that the Commission should not adopt
AT&C Loss approach for approving the ARR and Tariff of DISCOMs. It would be
more appropriate to approve the Tariff taking into account the distribution losses
only.

Sh. Kumar further submitted that is seen that the Ioswmxed at the beginning
of FY 2007-08 with respect to the base year in| %cose of BRPL wcs 3.23% and

against which it achieved only 2.41%, wh|ch mea

a shortfall of O 82%. In case
of NDMC, if the figures are correct ms;od Oig
there is an increase of AT&C Losse&\éby . 29%

Sh. Kumar further submit eg that %sféer the MNT Order 2008- 11, the AT&C Loss

reduction for each yeor of% 1k§£on1rol Pynod for all the three DISCOMs varies
o % ND C and maximum of 4.25% for BYPL as
average re ucﬂon being 2 l% pervyeor of the Control Period. Now, the targets
for AT%C loss f

gFY 2011-12, os notified by the Commission do not elaborate on

any analysis or critef

Sh. Kumar is of the view that loss level could be further reduced to the
international standards which may result in more savings for the contingency
reserve or beyond a certain level to the profits of the relevant DISCOM. He has
cited the example of BSES Mumbai which is maintaining a much lesser AT&C

Losses as compared to DISCOMs of Delhi.

Sh. Kumar further submitted that the Commission should ensure 100% metering at
all levels starting from feeder level to DTL level, fo consumer level (all categories)
before fixing the targets for the FY 2011-12.
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Sh. AK. Datta, Sh. D.C. Khanna, Sh. D.K. Aggarwal and some other stakeholders
submitted that determination of AT &C loss reduction can only be discuss and
deliberated in MYT Petition and not by any executive or ad-hoc decision. The
reduction of AT & C loss by 1% is arbitrary, low and unredlistic, is suspect of

favouring DISCOMs to make windfall gain.

Sh. AK. Dutta stated that targets for FY 2011-12 may be fixed by reducing 2010-
11 targets by the higher year to year difference in actual losses for 2008-09 to
2010-11.

Sh. Atul Goyal Stakeholder submitted that reduction by 1% AT & C losses is

completely arbitrary and will provide illegal enrichment to DISCOMs.

Sh. Bhupesh Devgan, Stakeholders submitted that AT & C loss target in place off
reducing by 1% should be increased by 1%. There is lot of opportunity fo reduce

losses and increase efficiency.

Sh. Hemant Kumar submitted that AT & C loss rduc’non target for FY 2011-12

should be further reduced.

17.02.010 of the Hon'ble Supre Couyt m,Crvrl Appeol No. 3902 of 2006 in the

matter of PTC India Limited \;grsus Central E ,ctncﬂy Regulatory Commission. The

Sh. Amit Kapur, Ld. Counsel oppeq%ior NDPL referred the judgment dated

Hon'ble Supreme Courj; of Incj;, *”hos obwerved that Electricity Act, 2003
contemplates three klnds ofxdelego’red Ie islation. Firstly, under Section 176, the
Central Governm fﬂ’f IS erowe[«\?Jyncke rules to carry out the provisions of
the Act. SechdIy under Sec’no the Central Authority is also empowered fo
make regulor% consistent V\?Th the Act and the rules to carry out the provisions
of the Act. ThlrdlyE _undery Sec’non 178, the Central Commission can make
regulations consm’ren’rw\m#h the Act and the rules to carry out the provisions of the
Act. The Rules and Regulations have to be placed before Parliament, as the
case may be. The Parliament has the power to modify the rules/ regulations. This
power is not conferred upon the State Legislature. A holistic reading of the 2003
Act leads to the conclusion that regulations can be made as long as two
conditions are satisfied, namely, that they are consistent with the Act and that

they are made for carrying out the provisions of the Act.

Sh. Kapur further submitted that the price fixation exercise is really legislative in
character, unless by the terms of a particular statute it is made quasi-judicial as in

the case of Tariff fixation under Section 62 made appealable under Section 111
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of the 2003 Act, though Section 61 is an enabling provision for the framing of
Regulations by CERC/State Commissions. If one takes “Tariff” as a subject
maftter, one finds that wunder Part VI of the 2003 - Act actuadl
determination/fixation of tariff is done by the Appropriate Commission under
Section 62 whereas Section 61 is the enabling provision for framing of regulations
containing generic propositions in accordance with which the Appropriate

Commission has to fix the tariff.

Sh. Kapur further submitted that Central Commission/State Commissions are
empowered under Section 79 and Section 86 respectively to perform certain
functions. Such functions under the above-mentioned Sections have to be in
conformity with Regulations under Section 178/181 wherever such Regulations
are applicable. As stated, if there is a Regulation, then the measure under
Section 79(1) and Section 86(1) has to be in conformity with such Regulations
under Section 178 and Section 181 respectively.
Sh. Kapur further submitted that Clause 13.2 of ’rh " Delhi Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determir c’non of Wheeling Tariff and
Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2007 prOVIdeS ’rhc’r g; ‘,;?5
1

“Notwithstanding anything con lned in%_hese Regulations, the

Commission shall have the oufho ity, etthr ,on motu or’gn a petition filed

by any interested or offected porfy fo. defermme the tariff of any

Licensee.” N 4

Sh. Kopur fur’rhe “sub |‘r’redlﬁ"9 ”o’r }}}ouse 13.8 Delhi EIeCTrici’ry Regulo’rory

“The Commission, for ?‘e@"sons to be recorded in writing, may at any time

vary, alter or modify any of the provision of these Regulations by

amendment.”

Sh. Kapur opines that Commission is empowered to determine the tariff of any
Licensee for FY 2011-12 and in doing so, they are empowered to extend the

existing MYT Regulations for one more year up to 31.03.2012.

Sh. V. P. Singh, Ld. Counsel appearing for BRPL and BYPL, largely adopted the
submissions of Sh. Amit Kapur, Ld. Counsel for NDPL. Sh. Singh further submitted
that Clause 5.3(h) of National Tariff Policy provides that:

~ S
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“Section 61 of the Act states that the Appropriate Commission, for
determining the terms and conditions for the determination of tariff, shall
be guided inter-alia, by multi-year tariff principles. The MYT framework is to
be adopted for any tariffs to be determined from April 1, 2006. The
framework should feature a five-year control period. The initial control
period may however be of 3 year duration for fransmission and distribution
if deemed necessary by the Reguldfory Commission on account of datfa
uncertainties and other practical considerations. In cases of lack of
reliable data, the Appropriate Commission may state assumptions in MYT
for first control period and a fresh control period may be started as and

when more reliable data becomes available

Sh. Singh further submitted that the Commission can extend the MYT Regulations
2007-2011under Clause 13.3 and 13.8 respectively. The same are reproduced

hereunder:

“13.3 If any difficulty arises in giving effect to any f the prov:s:ons of these

Regulations, the Commission may, by a generc@or special order not

being inconsistent with the provisions of, these uRegLJI%foh}; Act, do

or undertake to do things or directs he Llcensee to do or undertake such

things which appear to be ne};essory or mped/én:}iy'vfgf the purpose of

removing the difficulties. )f

13.8 The Commission, for rquoms fo be r orded in wrifing, may at any

g

time vary, alter op"MOdiif) ony"" ‘f fheyprows:on of these Regulations by

amendment,” ¢

%‘ka;ﬁheo the stakeholders at length. The Commission has
perused the commer? various stakeholders received in the Commission in
response to the Public Notices dated 18.03.2011 and 12.04.2011. Further, the
Commission has examined the Judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil
Appeal No. 3902 of 2006 in the matter of PTC India Limited versus Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission and also examined other relevant Orders of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity. Further, the Commission has considered the relevant provisions of the

Electricity Act, 2003 Rules and Regulations made thereunder.

The Commission noticed in the case of PTC India Limited versus Central Electricity

Regulatory Commission, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that price fixation

B
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exercise is really legislative in character, unless by the terms of a particular
statute it is made quasi-judicial as in the case of Tariff fixation under Section 62
made appealable under Section 111 of the 2003 Act, though Section 61 is an
enabling provision for the framing of regulations by Appropriate Commission. If
one takes “Tariff” as a subject matter, one finds that under Part VIl of the 2003
Act actual determination/fixation of tariff is done by the Appropriate Commission
under Section 62 whereas, Section 61 is the enabling provision for framing of
Regulations containing generic propositions in accordance with which the

Appropriate Commission has to fix the tariff.

Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has held that power to tax is a
legislative power which can be exercised by the legislature directly or subject fo
certain conditions. The Centfral Commission is the decision making authority.
Such decision-making under Section 79(1) is not dependent upon making of
Regulations under Section 178 by the Central Commission. Therefore, functions of
Central Commission enumerated in Section 79 are separate and distinct from
function of Central Commission under Section 178. Pﬁﬁ?ﬁue also in the case of
State Commissions. Further, to regulate is an e)(eruse which! IS different from

making of the Regulations. However, makmg of Rey

ulahons un;j/g-r Section 178 is

not a pre condition to the Central Commlsswni klng‘:‘any'“ggps/mecsures under

Section 79(1). As stated, if there is qRegulohon{‘rhon The measure under Section
79(1) has to be in conforml’ry WlTh%SS ﬁ‘eguld’rlbn under Section 178. This
analogy of the Hon'ble Suprﬁme Courfu"?sag%o is also true for State Commissions.
In the case of State Commussnon ;osures under Section 86(1) have got to be in
conformity with the RegquFQns under Secf n 181.

2 j,,wz«u\ % \N J}

The Commis lon has olso e%@mmed the case of City Board, Mussoorie versus

State EIecTriciT

oord and Z;; U.P. State Electricity Board, Lucknow versus City
/s Ja
Haryana State EIec’rr\wBoord and Ors.; and the case of Kerala State Electricity

Board, Mussoorie; | mba Paper Industries (Pvt.) Ltd. and Ors. versus
Board versus S.N. Govinda Prabhu and Bros. and Ors. In these Cases the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India has decided that Regulation is not a pre condition to the

determination of a tariff by the Competent Authority.

The Commission has also examined the case of SIEL Limited and Ors. versus The
Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission and Ors. wherein, the Hon'ble

Appellate Tribunal for Electricity has held as under:

“Having regard to the aforesaid discussion and the judgments of the

Supreme Court, we are of the opinion that the Commission may be under
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a legal obligation to frame the Regulations but the existence of
Regulations is not a condition precedent for determination of tariff under
Section 62 of the Act of 2003. The Act of 2003 does not intend that power
fo determine ftariff should remain in suspended animation till tariff
Regulations are framed. The exercise of power conferred by the statute
on the Commission to determine the tariff does not depend upon the

existence of Regulations since the Statute does not provide so.”

The Commission has also considered Clause 13.2, 13.3 and 13.8 of the Delhi
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of
Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2007 wherein, Clause 13.2

provides that:

“Notwithstanding anything contained in these Regulations, the
Commission shall have the authority, either suo motu or on a petition filed

the, tariff of any

by any interested or affected party, to determine

Licensee.”

Clause 13.3 of the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Termgbnd Conditions
for Determination of Wheeling Tariff angd *e’rqi' Sup%}ﬁéegulcﬁons, 2007
provides that: "

“If any difficulty arises in giving effect tosgny of the provisions of these

Regulations, the Commission may, gy a general or special order, not

being inconsistent with fhek V;g?oﬂs of(},é’se Regulations or the Act, do
or undertake to ¢ \””;‘fﬁ‘inggxor direct ﬁy icensee to do or undertake such
things which_appear to be_necessary or expedient for the purpose of

culties.”

removing the d

—

Clause 13.8 of the Deln“"E‘iecTriciTy Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2007

provides that:

“The Commission, for reasons to be recorded in writing, may at any time vary,

alter or modify any of the provision of these Regulations by amendment.”

On legal evaluation of the comments of most of the Stakeholders, it is noficed
that some of the stakeholders have an apprehension that the MYT Regulations
2007-08-2011 legally cannot be extended by the Commission.  Further,

Commission needs to frame fresh regulations for new control period before
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taking up tariff determination for FY 2011-12 and tariff determination exercise for
FY 2011-12 cannot be undertaken by the Commission ftill tariff is decided for FY

2010-11. The Commission has considered in depth the issues mentioned above.

The Commission has examined Clause 2.1(g) of the Delhi Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms & Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Refail
Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2007 which provides that “Control period” means a
multiyear period fixed by the Commission, from the date of issuing Multi Year
Tariff Order till 31 March, 2011. The Commission has also examined Clause 4.1
which provides that the Commission shall adopt Multi Year Tariff framework for
approval of ARR and expected revenue from tariffs and charges. The Control
period shall commence from the date of issue of the Multi Year Tariff Order and
shall extend till 31 March, 2011. Clause 13.4 deals with power of relaxation
which provides that the Commission may in public interest and for the reasons fo
be recorded in writing, relax any of the provisions of these regulations. Further,
clause 13.5 provides that if question arises relating TO,K‘G interpretation of any
provision of these regulations the decision of the Cgmmlmn shall be final. Thus

from the above it is clear that Commission is empowered to getox any of the

provisions of these regulohons in the publlc__ln’rere S Commtssngp can relax the

,sndere%\ }aew ’rhe’r!" ‘ere is no legal hurdle in

extending the MYT reguloTicy@OOM 1 for of e year i.e. upto 31 March, 2011.

The Commission through Hex& p’ubllc no'"e dated 18.03.2011, has already
brought fo the nojice” oﬁ»{he publi lic at lqrge that the Commission has initiated the
exercise for fro;r;mg new&regulo’rlens for the next control period. The new

regulations will’

effec’nve fomhe next control period from 01.04.2012 onwards.

The argument that ’rhe‘ wgmmission cannot initiate the exercise for determination
of tariff for 2011-12 fill tariff is decided for the FY 2010-11 is legally not sustainable.
As per the MYT regulations, the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for wheeling
and retail supply tariff of the distribution licensees for each year of the control
period is a separate and distinct annual exercise to be carried out by the
Commission for each year of the control period. Hence there is no legal bar fo
initiate the tariff determination exercise for FY 2011-12 even though the tariff for
FY 2010-11is subjudice in the High Court

The Commission is in the process of determination of tariff for all the DISCOMs
namely, M/s. BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd., M/s BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., M/s. North

N B
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Delhi Power Ltd. & M/s. New Delhi Municipal Council; Generating Companies
namely, M/s. Indraprastha Power Generatfion Company Ltd. & M/s. Pragati
Power Corporation Ltd. and Transmission Company namely, M/s. Delhi Transco
Ltd. for FY 2011-12. This exercise has already been delayed due to
factors/reasons beyond the control of the Commission. It is not expedient or in
public interest to delay the tariff process for FY 11-12 by waiting for the MYT
Regulations to be finalized for the next Control Period since this process is time
consuming and is likely to be ready only the later part of FY 11-12.  Any delay in
determination of tariff will only result in delay of recovery of cost which would
eventually be passed on to the consumers with interest. Such delay is, therefore,
not in the public interest. At the same time, the Commission intends to ensure
that tariff for all the DISCOMs, Generating Companies and Transmission
Company will be determined as per relevant provisions of the Act, Rules and
Regulations made there under. In view of the provisions of law and the cited
Supreme Court and other judgments, it is clear that the Commission is legally
empowered to extend the MYT regulations 2007-08-2011 by one yeari.e. FY 2011-
12. The reasons for stipulating such an extension hogeﬁge; clearly given above.

Further, in order to avoid any doubt or omblgu1’ry ’rhe Commlssnon in its wisdom

consider it cppropno’re that not only pr|n<:|ples corm\med in MYT Regulahons but

year i.e. upto FY 2011-12.Therefore, tQi Comm1ssi§on is of the conszdered view that

public interest is best served b};’,ex’renmg/{ e MYﬁegulaflons 2007-08-2011as

(FY 07-11) as W%Z/ as the CICTU I performonce as claimed by the DISCOMs during
2010-11. The Commi

that the formula giveﬁ&iﬁ/public notice for target fixation was too soft & would

’rook note of the comments of various stakeholders

lead to unjust enrichment of the private Discoms. The Commission felt that in
public interest we may by and large follow the earlier frajectory and at the same
time ensure that the target is lower than the actual achievement during 2010-11.
This approach would obviate the argument by some stakeholders that the
formula for loss reduction given in the public notice is oo soft. The Commission
observed that progressive reduction in AT&C losses is necessary for reducing

power purchase so that the consumers are benefited through a reduction in

AR,
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Hence, the Commission has decided that the following farget levels are

reasonable and fair for both the DISCOMs and the average consumer:-

BYPL - 18%
BRPL - & 15%
NDPL - 13%
NDMC - 9.6%

In respect of incentives for over-achievement of targets, it was generally felt that
in the case of the private utilities i.e. NDPL, BRPL and BYPL, the profits due to over-
achievement may be shared on a 50:50 basis with the consumers upto a further
reduction of 1% below the targefts stipulated above. Beyond 1%, the reduction
will quallify for 100% retention of the profit by the DISCOM. In the case of NDMC, it
was decided to adhere to the earlier MYT stipulation that further reduction upto
9% will result in the profit shared equally between the Utility and the consumer

while 100% retention by the Utility will be possible only if losses fall below 9%.

P e

Thus, in the light of the above detailed dlscusmo% _The Commission extends the
MYT Regulations 2007-08-2011 osweucmthecxxﬁf‘PenodforFYzo1112sumecf

to the following :

i
(i) AT&C loss targets for the FY ?\& -12 for ’rhe» dls’mbu’non licensees will be as

follows:

il NDPL S
(iv) MN,DMC -
(ii) Loss rbduc’non beiow ’rhe obove levels in the case of BYPL, BRPL & NDPL

will qudr for 50:50 sh nng of profit upto a further reduction of 1% with
100% profl’r ing re ined by DISCOMs if the losses are below 1% of the
targets given. Inqhe case of NDMC, further reduction upto 9% will result in
the profit shared equally between the Utility and the consumer while 100%

retention by the Utility will be possible only if losses fall below 9%.
Ordered accordingly

e -

{(J. P.S gh (Shyam Wodherc) (P. D. Sudhakar)
Member Member Chairman




